ORIGINAL ARTICLES
Pharmazie 75 (2020)2
Department of Drug Delivery Research1, Hoshi University, Tokyo; Department of Pharmacy2, School of Pharmacy, Nihon
University, Chiba; Department of Pharmaceutical Technology3, Graduate School of Medical and Pharmaceutical Science,
University of Toyama, Toyama, Japan
Preparation and evaluation of orally disintegrating tablets containing taste
masked microparticles of acetaminophen
Y. IKEUCHI-TAKAHASHI1,*, S. ITO1, A. ITOKAWA1, M. OTA2, Y. ONUKI3, S. HIDAKA2, H. ONISHI1
Received July 24, 2019; accepted September 29, 2019
*Corresponding author: Yuri Ikeuchi-Takahashi, Department of Drug Delivery Research, Hoshi University; 2-4-41
Ebara, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 142-8501, Japan
Pharmazie 75: 2-6 (2020) doi: 10.1691/ph.2020.9126
In the present work, taste masked particles of acetaminophen (AAP), a highly soluble bitter tasting drug, were devel-
oped and ODT containing the taste masked particles were prepared. Taste masked particles of AAP were prepared
using different amounts of tetraglycerol polyricinoleate (TGPR) and Eudragit® E100. Although the drug content ratio
and drug recovery decreased with increasing TGPR, drug release from AAP-CR100 particles containing a large
amount of TGPR was mostly suppressed for 2 min. Hence, AAP-CR100 was incorporated into ODT as taste masked
particles for AAP. Three major disintegrants were used for ODT, and it was confirmed that the tensile strength of all
formulations showed applicable hardness for handling. The AAP-CR100-CP(40) formulation containing crospovi-
done showed the shortest disintegration time and the drug release from AAP-CR100-CP(40) into pH 6.8 test solu-
tion was suppressed compared with commercial AAP tablets. Because the drug release from AAP-CR100-CP(40)
into the pH 1.2 test solution was rapid, it was suggested that drug release from AAP-CR100-CP(40) is suppressed
in the oral cavity, and the drug is released promptly in the stomach. Thus AAP-CR100-CP(40) may be useful as an
ODT in which the dissolution of AAP in the oral cavity is suppressed.
Table 1: Composition of taste masked particles of AAP
Formulation AA Eudragit TGPR
mg
AAP-CR50 200 100 50
AAP-CR75 200 100 75
AAP-CR100 200 100 100
AAP-CR100-E75 200 75 100
1. Introduction
Orally disintegrating tablets (ODT) disintegrate quickly with
saliva when administered into the oral cavity and taken without
water or chewed. ODT are easy to take for children and the elderly,

Table 3: Composition of ODT containing taste masked particles of
AAP
Formulation Mannitol HPC CP CMC Mg-St AAP-CR100
(50 mg as AAP)
mg/Tab
AAP-CR100-HPC(20) 246.0 20.0 - - 4.0 86.4
AAP-CR100-CP(20) 246.0 - 20.0 - 4.0 86.4
AAP-CR100-CMC(20) 246.0 - - 20.0 4.0 86.4
AAP-CR100-HPC(40) 226.0 40.0 - - 4.0 93.7
AAP-CR100-CP(40) 226.0 - 40.0 - 4.0 93.7
AAP-CR100-CMC(40) 226.0 - - 40.0 4.0 93.7
Table 4: Tensile strength and disintegration time of ODT
Formulation Tensile strength* Disintegration time**
(N/mm2) (s)
AAP-CR100-HPC(20) 0.70±0.06 230.3±3.3
AAP-CR100-CP(20) 0.63±0.01 28.3±0.9
AAP-CR100-CMC(20) 0.57±0.03 81.0±6.4
AAP-CR100-HPC(40) 0.58±0.03 210.3±8.6
AAP-CR100-CP(40) 0.59±0.02 22.3±1.7
AAP-CR100-CMC(40) 0.63±0.13 78.0±2.2